prosecution as well as legal action in accordance with Tribal Law.

Section 26.602 Illegal Items Declared Contraband. All liquor within the Colony held, owned or possessed by any person or liquor outlet operating in violation of this Ordinance is hereby declared to be contraband and subject to forfeiture to the Tribe. Upon application of the Tribe, the Tribal Court Judge shall issue an order directing the appropriate law enforcement office to seize contraband liquor within the Winnemucca Indian Colony and deliver it to the Winnemucca Indian Colony Council. A copy of the Court Order shall be delivered to the person from whom the property was seized.

1. Within two weeks following the seizure of the contraband, a hearing shall be held in Tribal Court at which time the owner or operator of the contraband shall be given an opportunity to present evidence in defense of his or her activities.

2. Adequate notice of the hearing shall be given to the person from whom the property was seized, if known. If the person is unknown, notice of the hearing shall be posted at the place where the contraband was seized and at some other public place. The notice shall describe the property seized and the time, place and cause of seizure, and give the name and place of residence, if known, of the person from whom the property was seized.

3. If, upon the hearing, the evidence warrants or no person appears as the claimant, the Tribal Court shall thereupon enter a judgment of forfeiture and order such articles turned over to the Winnemucca Indian Colony Council for disposition.

Section 26.603 Injunctive Relief. The Tribal Court may, in addition to other penalties set forth in this Ordinance, grant such other relief as is necessary and proper to enforce this Ordinance including but not limited to injunctive relief against acts in violation of this Ordinance.

Section 26.604 Exclusion. Any person not a member of the Winnemucca Indian Colony who shall be found in violation of this Ordinance shall be subject to exclusion from the Winnemucca Indian Colony at the discretion of the Tribal Council.

Miscellaneous Provisions

Section 26.700 Jurisdiction. The jurisdiction of this ordinance shall extend to all activities conducted within the exterior boundaries of the Winnemucca Indian Colony except activities conducted on rights of way through the Winnemucca Indian Colony. Nothing in this Ordinance shall

be construed to require or authorize the criminal trial and punishment by the Winnemucca Indian Colony Tribal Court of any non-Indian except to the extent allowed by any applicable present or future act of Congress or any applicable decision of a United States Federal Court.

Section 26.701 Taxation. The Winnemucca Indian Colony Council shall have the authority, through separate ordinance, to levy and collect a tax on each retail sale of liquor within the exterior boundaries of the Winnemucca Indian Colony. Any tax imposed by the Council shall apply to all retail sales of liquor on the Colony.

Section 26.702 Application of 18 U.S.C.A. § 1161. All liquor transactions within the Winnemucca Indian Colony shall conform to this Ordinance and to the laws of the State of Nevada to the extent required by 18 U.S.C.A. § 1161.

Section 26.703 Amendments. All provisions of this Ordinance are subject to proper revision, repeal or amendment in accordance with the Constitution and By-Laws of the Winnemucca Indian Colony.

Section 26.704 Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be effective on such date as the Secretary of the Interior certifies this Ordinance and publishes the same in the **Federal Register**.

[FR Doc. 2024–02351 Filed 2–5–24; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4337–15–P**

INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[USITC SE-23-007]

Sunshine Act Meetings

AGENCY HOLDING THE MEETING: United States International Trade Commission. TIME AND DATE: February 15, 2024 at 11:00 a.m.

PLACE: Room 101, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436, Telephone: (202) 205–2000.

STATUS: Open to the public.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED:

- 1. Agendas for future meetings: none.
- 2. Minutes.
- 3. Ratification List.
- 4. Commission vote on Inv. No. 731–TA–679 (Fifth Review) (Stainless Steel Bar from India). The Commission currently is scheduled to complete and file its determinations and views of the Commission on February 23, 2024.
- 5. Outstanding action jackets: none. CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Sharon Bellamy, Supervisory and Hearings Information Officer, 202–205–2000.

The Commission is holding the meeting under the Government in the Sunshine Act, 5 U.S.C. 552(b). In accordance with Commission policy, subject matter listed above, not disposed of at the scheduled meeting, may be carried over to the agenda of the following meeting. Earlier notification of meeting was not possible.

By order of the Commission, Issued: February 1, 2024.

Sharon Bellamy.

Supervisory Hearings and Information Officer.

[FR Doc. 2024–02441 Filed 2–2–24; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7020-02-P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Antitrust Division

Notice Pursuant to the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993—MLCommons Association

Notice is hereby given that, on January 22, 2024, pursuant to Section 6(a) of the National Cooperative Research and Production Act of 1993, 15 U.S.C. 4301 et seq. ("the Act"), **MLCommons Association** ("MLCommons") filed written notifications simultaneously with the Attorney General and the Federal Trade Commission disclosing changes in its membership. The notifications were filed for the purpose of extending the Act's provisions limiting the recovery of antitrust plaintiffs to actual damages under specified circumstances. Specifically, Blaine Rister (individual member), Burlingame, CA; Wayne Wei Wang (individual member), Hong Kong, PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF CHINA; Liu Ke (individual member), San Jose, CA; Chen-Yu Ho (individual member), Changhua County, TAIWAN; OMOIKANE A.I. Ltd., London, UNITED KINGDOM; Yue Hu (individual member), Los Altos, CA; and Wiwynn Corporation, New Taipei City, TAIWAN have been added as parties to this

Also, Baidu USA LLC, Sunnyvale, CA; and Deci.ai, Ramat Gan, ISRAEL have withdrawn as parties to this venture.

No other changes have been made in either the membership or planned activity of the group research project. Membership in this group research project remains open, and MLCommons intends to file additional written notifications disclosing all changes in membership.

On September 15, 2020, MLCommons filed its original notification pursuant to Section 6(a) of the Act. The Department